

23-7038

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

NATHANIEL CHASTAIN, AKA Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT NATHANIEL CHASTAIN

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(646) 837-5151
dsullivan@hsgllp.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Wire And Mail Fraud Statutes Require That Purported Property Have Commercial Value In The Hands Of The Victim5

 A. The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Limits The Wire And Mail Fraud Statutes To Schemes To Deprive The Victim Of Something Of Commercial Value6

 B. *Carpenter v. United States* Allows Confidential Information To Count As Property Only If It Has Commercial Value To The Owner..... 11

 C. The Second Circuit Cases On Which The District Court Relied Do Not Justify Its Holding17

 II. The Record Precludes Finding That The Featured NFT Information Is “Property” Under The Governing Jurisprudence20

 III. The Definition Of Property Adopted Below Yields Absurd Results And Allows Prosecutors To Bring Cases The Supreme Court Has Disallowed Under Other Fraud Statutes21

 A. The Government’s Conception Of Property Leads To Absurd Results21

 B. The Government’s Conception Of Property Eviscerates Limits Set By The Supreme Court.....25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. Christie Grain & Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905).....	12, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	22
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ExpertConnect, L.L.C. v. Fowler</i> , No. 18 Civ. 4828 (LGS), 2019 WL 3004161 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019).....	25
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	6
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	12, 13
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (Nov. 8, 1961).....	27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	6, 7, 9, 17
<i>Poller v. BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 56 F.4th 230, 234 (2d Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 843 F.2d 78 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 997 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	22, 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	19, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1831.....	25
